Denver Regional Council of Governments State of Colorado

Finance and Budget Committee

Resolution No. 7, 2025

A resolution authorizing the Executive Director to execute a contract with the Regional Transportation District for support of the vanpool services offered by the Denver Regional Council of Governments' Way to Go program in an amount not to exceed \$684,000 beginning on January 1, 2025, and terminating on December 31, 2025.

Whereas, the Denver Regional Council of Governments, through its Way to Go program, has successfully administered commuter vanpool services since 1992; and

Whereas, the Regional Transportation District has expressed a commitment to vanpooling as a complement to its transit services, particularly for low volume peak travel times and dispersed commute travel; and

Whereas; DRCOG staff estimates \$684,000 will be needed in 2025 for passenger fare subsidies for Way to Go vanpool services.

Now, therefore, be it resolved that the Finance and Budget Committee hereby authorizes the Executive Director to execute a contract with the Regional Transportation District for support of the vanpool services offered by the Denver Regional Council of Governments' Way to Go program in an amount not to exceed \$684,000 beginning on January 1, 2025, and terminating on December 31, 2025.

Resolved, passed, and adopted this 19th day of February, 2025 at Denver Colorado.

	Richard A. Kondo, Chair
	Finance and Budget Committee Denver Regional Council of Governments
ATTEST:	
Douglas W. Rex, Executive Director	